MINISTER OF HEALTH OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

DECREE OF THE MINISTER OF HEALTH OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER HK.01.07/MENKES/249/2020

REGARDING

THE STIPULATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS IN TANGERANG REGENCY, TANGERANG CITY, AND SOUTH TANGERANG CITY, BANTEN PROVINCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACCELERATING MITIGATION OF THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)

WITH THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

MINISTER OF HEALTH OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

Considering

- a. whereas the available data has shown a significant and rapid increase and transmission of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) accompanied by local transmissions occurring in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City, Banten Province;
 - b. whereas based on the result of epidemiological study and the consideration of regional readiness in social, economic, and other aspects, it is necessary to implement a Large-Scale Social Restrictions in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City, Banten Province, for the purpose of preventing the widespread transmission of the COVID-19;
 - c. whereas based on the considerations as referred to in letter a and letter b, it is necessary to stipulate a Decree of the Minister of Health regarding the Stipulation of Large-Scale Social Restrictions in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City, Banten Province for the Purpose of Accelerating Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

Bearing in Mind

- Law Number 24 of 2007 regarding Disaster Management (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2007 Number 66, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4723)
 - Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, lastly by Law Number

- 9 of 2015 regarding the Second Amendment of Law Number 23 of 2014 regarding Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
- 3. Law Number 6 of 2018 regarding Health Quarantine (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 128, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6236);
- Government Regulation Number 2 of 2018 regarding Minimum Service Standards (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 2, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6178);
- Government Regulation Number 21 of 2020 regarding Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 91, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6487);
- Presidential Regulation Number 35 of 2015 regarding Ministry of Health (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 59);
- 7. Presidential Regulation Number 17 of 2018 regarding Implementation of Disaster Management in Certain Circumstances (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2018 Number 34);
- 8. Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation as amended by Presidential Decree Number 9 of 2020 regarding the Amendment of Presidential Decree Number 7 of 2020 regarding the Task Force for the Acceleration of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Mitigation;
- Presidential Decree Number 11 of 2020 regarding Stipulation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Public Health Emergency;
- Minister of Health Regulation Number 9 of 2020 regarding Guidelines for Large-Scale Social Restrictions to Accelerate Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (Official Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2020 Number 326);

DECIDES:

To Stipulate

: DECREE OF THE MINISTER OF HEALTH REGARDING STIPULATION OF LARGE-SCALE SOCIAL RESTRICTIONS IN TANGERANG REGENCY, TANGERANG CITY, AND SOUTH TANGERANG CITY, BANTEN PROVINCE FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACCELERATING MITIGATION AGAINST THE CORONA VIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)

FIRST

: Stipulating the Large-Scale Social Restrictions in Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City, Banten Province for the Purpose of Accelerating Mitigation of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 (COVID-19).

SECOND

: Regional Governments of the Tangerang Regency, Tangerang City, and South Tangerang City, Banten Province must implement the Large-Scale Social Restrictions as referred to in the FIRST Dictum in accordance with the provisions of laws and regulations and consistently promote and socialize hygienic and healthy lifestyle to the community.

THIRD

: The Large-Scale Social Restrictions as referred to in the SECOND Dictum shall be implemented during the longest incubation period and may be extended if the transmission remains evident.

FOURTH

: This Ministerial Decree shall be effective from the date of stipulation.

Stipulated in Jakarta on April 12, 2020

MINISTER OF HEALTH REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

(Signed and Stamped)

TERAWAN AGUS PUTRANTO